

GAHC040008602025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)
(ITANAGAR BENCH)

Case No. : Crl.Petn./114/2025

Mrs Padma Jaiswal, IAS
Secretary, Printing and Stationary , Govt of Puducherry, Puducherry.

VERSUS

The Union of India and 3 Ors
through its Secretary, Ministry of Home Affairs, North Block, New Delhi 110001

2:The Union of India through its Secretary
Ministry of Personnel Public Grievances and Pensions
Department of Personnel and Training North Block New Delhi.

3:The State of Arunachal Pradesh
through its Chief Secretary Civil Secretariat Itanagar.

4:The Central Bureau of Investigation
Anti Corruption Branch Betkuchi Opposite Balaji Temple Guwahati 78103

Advocate for the Petitioner : Amit Goyal, Khogen Bui,Kemo Lollen

Advocate for the Respondent : Marto Kato, DSGI,GA (AP)

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BUDI HABUNG

ORDER

Date : 02.09.2025

Heard Mr. Amit Goyal, learned counsel for the petitioner.

By filing this petition under Section 58 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita (BNSS), 2023, the petitioner has challenged and prayed for setting aside the following orders:

“(i) Impugned F.I.R. No. RC0172021A 0001 dated 04.03.2021.

(ii) Impugned Charge Sheet No. 09/2024 dated 30.08.2024 under sections 120B, 420, 409, 477-A of IPC and Section 13(2) of the Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988;

(iii) MHA's Prosecution Sanction dated 13.08.2024;

(iv) Order dated 18.10.2024 passed by learned Special Judge, Yupia, Arunachal Pradesh taking cognisance against the petitioner and orders dated 03.05.2025 & 05.05.2025 regarding appearance for framing of charges should not be set aside and/or quashed and after hearing your Lordships may kindly be pleased to quash the same.”

Mr. Marto Kato, learned DSGI, has prayed for some time to file an additional affidavit in the matter.

Mr. Subu Tapin, learned Senior Government Advocate, has also prayed for some more time to file his affidavit in the matter.

Prayer, as sought for, is hereby granted.

The respondents are granted further 3 weeks time to file their respective affidavits in the matter.

Till then, further proceeding of Case No. PCA/0000006/2024, pending before the learned District and Sessions Court, Yupia, shall remain stayed, in respect of the petitioner; namely, Mrs. Padma Jaiswal.

As prayed for by the learned counsels appearing for the parties; list this matter again on 22nd of October, 2025.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant